
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1026 By: Calvey, Adair, Adkins, Armes, Askins, 

Balkman, Benge, Blackburn, Blackwell, 

Bonny, Boren, Braddock, Brannon, 

Carey, Cargill, Case, Claunch, 

Coleman, Covey, Cox, Dank, Davis, 

Deutschendorf, DeWitt, Dorman, Easley, 

Eddins, Ellis, Ericson, Erwin, 

Ferguson, Gilbert, Graves, Greenwood, 

Hamilton, Harrison, Hastings, Hefner, 

Hiett, Hilliard, Hutchison, Ingmire, 

Jones, Kirby, Lamons, Langmacher, 

Leist, Lerblance, Lindley, Liotta, 

Maddux, McCarter, McClain, McIntyre, 

Miller (Doug), Miller (Ray), Mitchell, 

Morgan (Danny), Morgan (Fred), Nance, 

Nations, Newport, O'Neal, Paulk, 

Perry, Peters, Peterson, Pettigrew, 

Phillips, Piatt, Plunk, Pope, 

Reynolds, Rice, Roan, Roberts, Roggow, 

Smaligo, Smith (Dale), Smith (Hopper), 

Smithson, Staggs, Stanley, Steele, 

Sullivan, Sweeden, Taylor, Tibbs, 

Toure, Trebilcock, Turner, Tyler, 

Vaughn, Walker, Wells, Wilson, Wilt, 

Winchester, Worthen, Wright and Young 

of the House 

 

    and 

 

Reynolds, Aldridge, Branan, Brogdon, 

Cain, Capps, Coates, Coffee, Corn, 

Crutchfield, Dunlap, Easley, Fair, 

Fisher, Ford, Gumm, Harrison, Helton, 

Hobson, Horner, Johnson, Kerr, Laster, 

Laughlin, Lawler, Leftwich, 

Littlefield, Maddox, Milacek, Monson, 

Morgan, Myers, Nichols, Price, Pruitt, 

Rabon, Riley, Robinson, Rozell, 

Shurden, Smith, Snyder, Taylor, 

Wilcoxson, Wilkerson, Williams and 

Williamson of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Concurrent Resolution designating a certain bridge 

on Interstate Highway 40 as the Bob Wood Memorial 

Bridge; providing for placement of permanent markers; 

and directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2001, this state lost an outstanding 

citizen with the passing of Mr. Bob Wood, longtime resident of Del 

City, Oklahoma; and 
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WHEREAS, Bob Wood was an exceptional individual who actively 

worked for the betterment of his community; and 

 

WHEREAS, Bob Wood was a civic leader who had served as a Del 

City councilman, as president of the Del City Lions Club and as a 

member of the Del City Chamber of Commerce; and 

 

WHEREAS, Bob Wood was an honorary Oklahoma County reserve deputy 

sheriff and a member of the American Legion; and 

 

WHEREAS, Bob Wood, who understood the importance of nurturing 

future generations, loved children; and 

 

WHEREAS, Bob Wood was a Shriner who organized the Del City 

Shriner Parade for 16 years and beginning in 1971, performed as a 

Shriner India clown, entertaining children at the Shriner’s 

Christmas party for children, one of his favorite activities; and 

 

WHEREAS, Bob Wood loved music and, in his capacity as owner and 

founder of the Del City Music Recording Studio, assisted many 

artists in their careers, including Conway Twitty, Reba McIntire, 

and Vince Gill; and 

 

WHEREAS, Bob Wood will long be remembered for his role in 

founding the Country Music Hall of Fame in Del City; and 

 

WHEREAS, wonderful human beings like Mr. Bob Wood are rare and 

rare gifts should be commemorated and remembered. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 49TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE 

CONCURRING THEREIN: 

 

THAT the bridge on Interstate Highway 40 that extends over 

Sunnylane Road in Del City, Oklahoma, shall be designated the “Bob 

Wood Memorial Bridge” in honor of a truly great citizen of this 

state. 

 

THAT the Oklahoma Department of Transportation shall cause 

suitable permanent markers to be placed on the bridge bearing the 

name Bob Wood Memorial Bridge. 

 

THAT copies of this resolution be dispatched to Mrs. Carolyn 

Wood, widow of Mr. Bob Wood, and to the Secretary of Transportation.  
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 20th day of May, 

2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 23rd day of May, 2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 

 


